HIGH COURT OF DELHI: NEW DELHI

No. 62 /DHC/Gaz.IIB/G-7/VI.E.2(a)/2024 Dated: H. January, 2024

ORDER

Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice and Hon'ble Judges of this Court have been pleased to direct that the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate-01 in each District is earmarked as the Court for trying/dealing with the cases under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 for the respective districts. It has been further directed that the cases under the Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940, pending in the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate-01, North-West District, Rohini Courts, pertaining to other districts shall stand transferred to the Court of Metropolitan Magistrate-01 of the respective districts, having territorial jurisdiction to try/deal with such cases and the transfer of such cases shall be effected through the CMM concerned.

BY ORDER OF THE COURT

SD/-(KANWAL JEET ARORA) REGISTRAR GENERAL

Endst. Nos. /DHC/Gaz.IIB/G-7/VI.E.2(a)/2024

Dated: 6th January, 2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

- 1. All the Principal District & Sessions Judges, Delhi.
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge-cum-Special Judge (PC Act) (CBI), Rouse Avenue Courts Complex, Deen Dayal Upadhyay Marg, New Delhi.
- 3. The Principal Judge, Family Courts (HQ), Dwarka Courts Complex, Dwarka, New Delhi.
- 4. The Secretary, Ministry of Finance, Government of India, North Block, New Delhi.
- 5. The Member Secretary, Delhi Legal Services Authority, Patiala House, New Delhi.
- 6. The Director (Administration), Delhi Judicial Academy, Dwarka, New Delhi.
- 7. The Principal Secretary (Law, Justice & Legislative Affairs), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, New Delhi-110002.
- 8. The Principal Secretary (Home), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, New Delhi-110002.
- 9. The Principal Secretary (Power), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, New Delhi-110002.
- 10. The Secretary (Labour), Govt. of NCT of Delhi, Shamnath Marg, Delhi-110054.
- 11. The Director of Prosecution, CBI, Block No.3, II Floor, CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-110003.
- 12. The Director. Directorate of Prosecution, Tis Hazari, Delhi.

The Director General, Narcotics Control Bureau, West Block-1, Wing-5, Sector-07. R K Puram, New Delhi-110066.

The Commissioner of Police, Police Headquarters, New Delhi.

15 The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation of Delhi, Civic Centre, Minto Road. New Delhi

16 The Chairperson, New Delhi Municipal Committee, Palika Kendra, New Delhi.

- The Registrar-cum-Secretary to Hon'ble the Acting Chief Justice, Delhi High Court, N. Delhi.
- 18 PS to all Hon'ble Judges, Delhi High Court, for information of Hon'ble Judges.

All Registrars, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.

- 20 The JR-cum-P.A. to Registrar General, Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- -1. The Joint Registrar (Vigilance-I), Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- The Joint Registrar (Vigilance-II), Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 23. The Joint Registrar (Gazette-IA), Delhi High Court, New Delhi.
- 24. The Joint Registrar (Gazette-IIA), Delhi High Court, New Delhi.

25. The Pay & Accounts Officer, Tis Hazari, Delhi.

- 26 Joint Registrar (IT), Delhi High Court with request to upload this order on the website of Delhi High Court.
- The Hony. Secretary, Delhi High Court Bar Association, Delhi High Court, New
- 28. The Hony. Secretary, Delhi Bar Association, Tis Hazari Courts, Delhi.
- 29. The Hony. Secretary, New Delhi Bar Association, Patiala House, New Delhi.
- 30. The Hony. Secretary, Shahdara Bar Association, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi.
- 31 The Hony, Secretary, Rohini Courts Bar Association, Rohini, New Delhi.
- 32 The Hony. Secretary, Dwarka Courts Bar Association, Dwarka, New Delhi.
- 33. The Hony. Secretary, Saket Courts Bar Association, Saket, New Delhi.
- 34. Personal file of the officer(s) concerned.

35. Guard File.

Joint Registrar (Gazette-IIB)

If get the needful done.

What
obloing

Aus(i Rell)
-80 solver to
Ma Maint

06/01/2029

OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (NORTH) DISTRICT ROHINI COURT COMPLEX DELHI

No. 1004-10/2 /Judl/North/RC/2024

Dated: 09/1/24

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to;-

- 1. Ms. Neha Gupta Singh Ld. CMM, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 2. Ms. Niharika Kumar Sharma Ld. ACMM, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 3. Ms. Bhujali, MM-01, North District, Rohini Court, Delhi and all other courts of Metropolitian Magistrate, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
- 4. The AOJ/Branch In-Charge, CMM Office North District, Rohini Court, Delhi.
- 5. The AOJ/Branch In-Charge, Filling Section, Rohini Court Complex, Delhi.
- 6. The AOJ/Branch In-Charge, R&I Branch, for uploading on Layers.
- 7. The Web-Site Committee, North District, Rohini Court, Delhi.

8. Personal Office of the Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge North District, Rohini Court, Delhi.

(GORAKH WATH PANDEY)
OFFICER IN-CHARGE (JUDL)/DJ COMMERCIAL
(NORTH) DISTRICT ROHINI COURTS DELHI